
 

 

ATTACHMENT 1 

 
 
 
 

Amendment No. 7 to the 
Kitchell/CEM, Inc. 

Agreement for Services of 
Independent Contractor 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F079A41-E30C-43D7-B584-D61FAE7EE1DB



Amendment No. 7 - Page 2 (COSB / Kitchell/CEM Amendment 7- 06/06/2023) 

 

 

AMENDMENT No. 7 to AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 
For 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

 
This Amendment No. 7 to Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor (“Seventh 
Amendment”) is entered into by and between THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA (“County”) and 
Kitchell/CEM, Inc. (“CONTRACTOR”). 

 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto are parties to that certain Agreement for Services of Independent 
Contractor BC19320 dated July 2, 2019, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 dated 
November 5, 2019, and as further amended by Amendment No. 2 dated February 25, 2020, 
Amendment No. 3 dated June 16, 2020, Amendment No. 4 dated November 10, 2020, Amendment 
No. 5 dated August 17, 2021, and Amendment No. 6 dated May 17, 2022 (as amended by 
Amendment Nos. 1 through 6, the “Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the Agreement, in accordance with the provisions of the 
Agreement, to increase the maximum contract amount.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, County and CONTRACTOR agree as follows: 
 

1. This Seventh Amendment increases the aggregate amount of compensation payable to 
CONTRACTOR under the Agreement by $1,755,000, for an amended total contract amount of 
$5,360,000.  Accordingly, the first sentence of Paragraph A of Exhibit B is hereby amended to read 
in its entirety as follows: 

 

“For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall be paid a total 
contract amount, including cost reimbursements, not to exceed $5,360,000.”  

 

2. Except as amended by Section 1 of this Amendment No. 7, all of the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and   effect. 

 

3. Each of the parties hereto hereby represents and warrants to the other party that: 
(a) Such party has the full right, power, and authority to enter into this Seventh Amendment and to 
perform its obligations hereunder and under the Agreement as amended by this Seventh 
Amendment. 
(b) The execution of this Seventh Amendment by the individual whose signature is set forth at the 
end of this Amendment on behalf of such party, and the delivery of this Seventh Amendment by 
such party, have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of such party. 
(c) This Seventh Amendment has been executed and delivered by such party and (assuming due 
authorization, execution, and delivery by the other party hereto) constitutes the legal, valid, and 
binding obligation of such party, enforceable against such party in accordance with its terms.  

 
4. This Seventh Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be 

an original, and all of such counterparts shall together constitute one executed original instrument. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F079A41-E30C-43D7-B584-D61FAE7EE1DB



Amendment No. 7- Page 3 (COSB / Kitchell/CEM Amendment 7- 6/06/2023) 

 

 

COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

Amendment No. 7 to the Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor BC19320 between the County 
of Santa Barbara and Kitchell/CEM, Inc. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Seventh Amendment to be effective as of the 
first date fully executed by all of the parties hereto. 

 

 

 
  
  
ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
MONA MIYASATO,  
COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
CLERK OF THE BOARD 

 

By: _________________________________ By: __________________________________ 
      Deputy Clerk        DAS WILLIAMS, CHAIR 
        Board of Supervisors 

 

  Date: ________________________________ 
 
 

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F079A41-E30C-43D7-B584-D61FAE7EE1DB



Amendment No. 7- Page 4 (COSB / Kitchell/CEM Amendment 7- 6/06/2023) 

 

 

ADDITIONAL COUNTY SIGNATURE PAGE 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
RACHEL VAN MULLEM BETSY SCHAFFER, CPA, CPFO 
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 

 
 
By:   By: ______________________________ 
 Deputy County Counsel   Deputy 

 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: 
GREG MILLIGAN KIRK LAGERQUIST, DIRECTOR 
RISK MANAGER GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 
 
By:   By:   

Risk Manager   Department Head 
 
 
 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F079A41-E30C-43D7-B584-D61FAE7EE1DB



Amendment No. 7- Page 5 (COSB / Kitchell/CEM Amendment 7- 6/06/2023) 

 

 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

Agreement for services and work to be performed by Contractor between the County and Contractor. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by County. 
 

  
CONTRACTOR: 
Kitchell/CEM, Inc. 

 

By:     
Authorized Representative 

 
 
Name:   Don Haase       
 
 
Title: Sr. Vice President of Administration     
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

END OF AGREEMENT 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 7F079A41-E30C-43D7-B584-D61FAE7EE1DB


		2023-05-25T13:55:15-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




